

PARLIAMENT SUPPLEMENT TO THE ORDERS OF THE DAY

APPROPRIATION BILL, 2022 AMENDMENTS IN COMMITTEE

(Heads 1 to 445)

* Indicates Cabinet approval signified.

CLAUSE 2

The Minister of Finance -

* The sub section (1) and (2) of Clause 2 of the Appropriation Bill for 2022 be amended by deleting the words "rupees two thousand five hundred five billion three hundred forty six million five hundred fifty eight thousand" (In lines 8 to 10 of page 1 and lines 23 to 25 of page 2) and substituting the words "rupees two thousand seven hundred ninety six billion four hundred forty six million five hundred fifty eight thousand" therefor.

(The effect of this amendment of the Minister of Finance is to increase the Appropriation for expenditure of the government for the year 2022 from Rs. 2,505,346,558,000 to Rs. 2,796,446,558,000 in the first schedule).

* The subsection (1) (b) of Clause 2 of the Appropriation Bill for 2022 be amended by deleting the words "rupees three thousand one hundred eighty four billion four hundred seventy million" (In lines 8 to 9 of Page 2) and substituting the words "three thousand two hundred billion" therefor.

(The effect of this amendment of the Minister of Finance is to increase the maximum borrowing limit of the government in 2022, from Rs. 3,184,470,000,000 to Rs. 3,200,000,000,000).

CLAUSE 6

* Inclusion of the following proviso immediately after the sub-section 6(1) of the Appropriation Bill:

"Provided that, implementing this section, ministries, government departments and public institutions shall not make requests for supplementary allocations in financial year 2022 to implement new programmes and Projects"

(The effect of this amendment is the prevention of requests for supplementary allocations pursuant to the section 5.4.4 of the Annual Budget Speech)

FIRST SCHEDULE *Heads 1 – 25 Special Spending Units

(Heads 1 to 25)

1	Hon	Lakshman	Kirialla
1.	11(7)1.	Laksiiiiaii	NIIII

- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon, Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon, J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma

- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- Hon. Rohana Bandara

*Ministry of Buddha Sasana, Religious and Cultural Affairs

Page 09: Delete line 9 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 1,775,000,000"

Head 101 - Minister of Buddha Sasana, Religious and Cultural Affairs

Page 09: Delete line 13 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 727,000,000 855,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 500,000,000 allocated to Development of Buddhist Temples and Shrines under Budget Proposal No. 48)

(Heads 102 to 105)

- 1. Hon, Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon, Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka

- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

*Ministry of Justice

Page 19: Delete lines 8 and 9 and substitute the following:-

"Recurrent 12,812,460,000 Capital 11,937,000,000"

Head 110 - Minister of Justice

Page 19: Delete line 12 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 2,506,425,000 8,073,690,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the provision by Rs. 5,300,000,000 including a Recurrent provision of Rs. 300,000,000 allocated to the Budget Proposal No. 49 - Compensation for Missing Persons and a Capital provision of Rs. 5,000,000,000 allocated to the Budget Proposal No. 35 - Judicial Sector Infrastructure Facilities)

*Ministry of Health

Page 20: Delete line 19 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 37,000,000,000"

Head 111 - Minister of Health

Page 21: Delete line 4 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 17,993,000,000 34,727,500,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 5,000,000,000 allocated to Health and Indigenous Medicine (Hela Wedakama) under Budget Proposal No. 30)

*Foreign Ministry

Page 22: Delete lines 12 and 13 and substitute the following:-

"Recurrent 12,726,350,000

Capital 463,000,000"

Head 112 – Foreign Minister

Page 22: Delete line 17 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 12,673,950,000 460,550,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Recurrent provision and Capital provision for the Foreign Ministry by Rs. 58,000,000 and Rs. 3,000,000 respectively by transferring the provisions that had been allocated to the National Secretariat for NGOs, in line with the Gazette Notification No 2254/30 and dated 2021.11.17)

*Ministry of Transport

Page 23: Delete line 5 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 16,540,000,000"

Head 114 - Minister of Transport

Page 23: Delete line 9 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 650,000,000 5,550,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 2,000,000,000 allocated to Passenger Transport under Budget Proposal No. 34)

(Head 115)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon, Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon, J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon, Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

*Ministry of Trade

Page 24: Delete line 8 and substitute the following:-

"Recurrent 16,248,000,000"

Head 116 - Minister of Trade

Page 24: Delete line 13 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 15,475,000,000 2,905,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Recurrent provision by Rs. 15,000,000,000 allocated to Domestic Food Security Program under Budget Proposal No. 40)

*Ministry of Highways

Page 25: Delete line 16 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 270,000,000,000"

Head 117 – Minister of Highways

Page 25: Delete line 20 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities - 269,991,700,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 20,000,000,000 allocated to 100,000 K.m. Roads project (including Estate Roads) under Budget Proposal No. 12)

*Ministry of Agriculture

Page 26: Delete line 7 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 23,557,100,000"

Head 118 - Minister of Agriculture

Page 26: Delete line 11 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 4,140,000,000 22,000,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 9,000,000,000 including Rs. 4,000,000,000 allocated to the Budget Proposal No. 1 - Concessions for use of non-toxic Herbicides and Rs. 5,000,000,000 allocated to the Budget Proposal No. 2 - Modernization of Agriculture Sector).

*Ministry of Power

Page 28: Delete line 11 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 529,000,000"

Head 119 - Minister of Power

Page 28: Delete line 15 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities - 526,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 500,000,000 allocated to Development of Renewable Energy under Budget Proposal No. 13)

(Head 122)

- 1. Hon, Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon, Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

*Ministry of Urban Development and Housing

Page 29: Delete line 22 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 15,867,000,000"

Head 123 - Minister of Urban Development and Housing

Page 30: Delete line 4 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities - 15,633,490,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 2,000,000,000 allocated to Development of Urban Housing under Budget Proposal No. 14)

*Ministry of Education

Page 31: Delete lines 23 and 24 and substitute the following:-

"Recurrent 135,455,000,000 Capital 27,450,000,000"

Head 126 - Minister of Education

Page 32: Delete line 4 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 71,629,150,000 17,318,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the provision by Rs. 35,300,000,000 including a Recurrent provision of Rs. 30,000,000,000 allocated to Removal of Salary Anomalies of Teachers and Principals under Budget Proposal No. 44 and a Capital provision of Rs. 5,300,000,000 allocated to School Developments under Budget Proposal No. 29)

*Ministry of Public Services, Provincial Councils and Local Government

Page 34: Delete line 12 and substitute the following:-

"Recurrent 293,896,000,000"

Head 130 – Minister of Public Services, Provincial Councils and Local Government

Page 34: Delete line 16 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 28,998,000,000 426,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Recurrent provision by Rs. 7,600,000,000 allocated to granting Permanent Appointments to Graduate Trainees under Budget Proposal No. 45)

*Ministry of Plantation

Page 36: Delete line 12 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 10,059,000,000"

Head 135 - Minister of Plantation

Page 36: Delete line 16 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 550,000,000 10,047,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 10,000,000,000 allocated to Modernization of Plantation Sector and provision of Concessions under Budget Proposal No. 03)

*Ministry of Industries

Page 38: Delete line 11 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 6,500,000,000"

Head 149 - Minister of Industries

Page 38: Delete line 15 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 893,600,000 6,483,400,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 5,000,000,000 allocated to Small and Medium Scale Industrial Zones under Budget Proposal No. 09)

* Ministry of Fisheries

Page 39: Delete line 23 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 1,300,000,000"

Head 151 – Minister of Fisheries

Page 40: Delete line 4 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities - 1,176,200,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 1,000,000,000 allocated to Development of Fisheries and Agriculture Sector under Budget Proposal No. 04)

(Head 159)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

* Ministry of Environment

Page 41: Delete line 16 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 2,475,000,000"

Head 160 – Minister of Environment

Page 41: Delete line 20 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 750,000,000 2,468,100,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 2,000,000,000 allocated to Environment Conservation under Budget Proposal No. 26)

* Ministry of Wildlife and Forest Conservation

Page 42: Delete line 3 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 3,075,000,000"

Head 161 - Minister of Wildlife and Forest Conservation

Page 42: Delete line 7 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities - 3,069,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 2,000,000,000 allocated to Forest Conservation under Budget Proposal No. 27)

* Ministry of Water Supply

Page 43: Delete line 7 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 47,150,500,000"

Head 166 – Minister of Water Supply

Page 43: Delete line 11 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities - 47,119,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 15,000,000,000 allocated to Water for All under Budget Proposal No. 10)

(Heads 169 to 176)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon, Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

* Ministry of Technology

Page 45: Delete line 12 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 2,759,900,000"

Head 186 - Minister of Technology

Page 45: Delete line 16 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 680,000,000 2,430,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 500,000,000 allocated to Digitalization of Public Service under Budget Proposal No. 42)

* Ministry of Public Security

Page 46: Delete line 7 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 7,770,000,000"

Head 189 - Minister of Public Security

Page 46: Delete line 10 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 10,083,650,000 1,711,550,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 500,000,000 allocated to Public Security, Law and Order under Budget Proposal No. 36)

(Head 193)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka

- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

* Ministry of Youth and Sports

Page 47: Delete line 19 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 3,800,000,000"

Head 194 – Minister of Youth and Sports

Page 47: Delete line 23 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 2,791,150,000 3,637,200,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 3,000,000,000 allocated to Development of Sports Facilities under Budget Proposal No. 31)

* Ministry of Irrigation

Page 48: Delete line 16 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 64,242,000,000"

Head 198 - Minister of Irrigation

Page 48: Delete line 20 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 173,000,000 54,607,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 20,000,000,000 allocated to Wari Saubaghya programme under Budget Proposal No. 11)

(Heads 201 to 239)

- 1. Hon, Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

*Ministry of Finance

Page 11: Delete lines 2 and 3 and substitute the following:-

"Recurrent 131,731,805,000

Capital 110,285,188,000"

Head 240 - Department of National Budget

Page 11: Delete line 14 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 40,276,000,000 30,524,783,000"

Head 241 – Department of Public Enterprises

Page 11 : Immediately after line 14 insert the following :-

"Head 241 – Department of Public Enterprises

Programme 01 Operational Activities 593,000,000 44,503,500,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to

(i) increase the recurrent provision by Rs. 10,200,000,000 allocated for the following Budget Proposals enabling to transfer the provisions to the appropriate implementing agency after further analysis;

Budget Proposal 21	Rs. 5,000,000,000 to Relief for Micro, Small and Medium Businesses
Budget Proposal 22	Rs. 400,000,000 to Relief for School Van Owners
Budget Proposal 23	Rs. 600,000,000 to Relief for Three-Wheeler Owners
Budget Proposal 24	Rs. 1,500,000,000 to Relief for Private Bus Owners
Budget Proposal 25	Rs. 500,000,000 to Concessions for Art and Entertainment Field
Budget Proposal 38	Rs. 1,000,000,000 to Provision of Facilities for Elders and People with Special Needs
Budget Proposal 43	Rs. 500,000,000 to Motor Bicycles for Public Officers
Budget Proposal 46	Rs. 100,000,000 to Relief for Politically Victimized Persons
Budget Proposal 47	Rs. 500,000,000 to Removal of Salary Anomalies of Pensioners

Budget Proposal 50 Rs. 100,000,000 to Contribution for Professional Associations

(ii) to increase the capital expenditure by Rs.725,000,000 to including allocations for Parliamentary Members appointed under the national list for the following budget proposals;

Budget Proposal 19 Rs.225,000,000 allocated from the

decentralized budget for 15 No's of Members of Parliament appointed under the National list

Budget Proposal 20 Rs. 500,000,000 allocated to Rural Livelihood

development projects of which the implementing Districts have not yet been

identified

(iii) to transfer the Recurrent provision of Rs. 669,000,000 and Capital provision of Rs. 44,507,000,000 which had been allocated under the Head No. 413 – State Minister of Money and Capital Market and State Enterprise Reforms and Head No. 241 – Department of Public Enterprises to the Ministry of Finance;

(Heads 242 to 254)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon, Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala

- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

*State Ministry of Home Affairs

Page 14: Delete line 19 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 88,775,000,000"

Head 255 - District Secretariat, Colombo

Page 15: Delete line 6 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 1,032,000,000 5,072,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 256 - District Secretariat, Gampaha

Page 15: Delete line 8 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 1,304,000,000 7,747,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 257 – District Secretariat, Kalutara

Page 15: Delete line 10 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 1,171,000,000 4,606,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 258 – District Secretariat, Kandy

Page 15: Delete line 12 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 1,531,000,000 6,674,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 259 – District Secretariat, Matale

Page 15: Delete line 14 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 798,000,000 3,008,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 260 - District Secretariat, Nuwara-Eliya

Page 15: Delete line 16 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 571,000,000 2,959,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 261 - District Secretariat, Galle

Page 15: Delete line 18 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 1,463,000,000 5,102,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 262 - District Secretariat, Matara

Page 15: Delete line 20 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 1,244,000,000 3,779,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 263 – District Secretariat, Hambantota

Page 15: Delete line 22 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 925,000,000 3,318,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 264 - District Secretariat/ Kachcheri - Jaffna

Page 16: Delete line 2 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 1,099,000,000 2,616,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 265 - District Secretariat/ Kachcheri - Mannar

Page 16: Delete line 4 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 304,000,000 839,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 266 - District Secretariat/ Kachcheri - Vavuniya

Page 16: Delete line 6 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 295,000,000 758,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 267 - District Secretariat/ Kachcheri - Mullaitivu

Page 16: Delete line 8 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 341,000,000 730,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 268 – District Secretariat/ Kachcheri – Killinochchi

Page 16: Delete line 10 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 324,000,000 574,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 269 - District Secretariat/ Kachcheri - Batticaloa

Page 16: Delete line 12 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 866,000,000 2,218,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 270 – District Secretariat, Ampara

Page 16: Delete line 14 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 1,117,000,000 3,325,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 271 – District Secretariat/ Kachcheri – Trincomalee

Page 16: Delete line 16 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 570,000,000 1,614,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 272 – District Secretariat, Kurunegala

Page 16: Delete line 18 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 2,133,000,000 8,392,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 273 – District Secretariat, Puttalam

Page 16: Delete line 20 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 848,000,000 3,302,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 274 – District Secretariat, Anuradhapura

Page 17: Delete line 2 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 1,057,000,000 4,266,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 275 - District Secretariat, Polonnaruwa

Page 17: Delete line 4 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 556,000,000 1,875,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 276 - District Secretariat, Badulla

Page 17: Delete line 6 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 907,000,000 3,799,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 277 – District Secretariat, Monaragala

Page 17: Delete line 8 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 606,000,000 2,242,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 278 - District Secretariat, Rathnapura

Page 17: Delete line 10 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 1,100,000,000 4,023,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

Head 279 - District Secretariat, Kegalle

Page 17: Delete line 12 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 997,000,000 4,061,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase Capital allocation by Rs. 84,275,000,000 allocated under budget proposal no 17, 18, 19 and 20 distributing the allocations among the District Secretariats)

(Heads 280 to 402)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon, Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

*State Ministry of Women and Child Development, Pre-Schools and Primary Education, School Infrastructure and Education Services

Page 32: Delete line 14 and substitute the following:-

"Recurrent 19,105,000,000

Head 403 – State Minister of Women and Child Development, Pre-Schools and Primary Education, School Infrastructure and Education Services

Page 32: Delete line 21 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 6,371,000,000 4,587,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 1,000,000,000 allocated to Nutritious Food for Pregnant Mothers under Budget Proposal No. 39)

(Heads 404 to 407)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon, Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon, Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon, Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana

- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon, Rohana Bandara

* State Ministry of Rattan, Brass, Pottery Furniture and Rural Industrial Promotion

Page 39: Delete line 9 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 1,150,000,000"

Head 408 – State Minister of Rattan, Brass, Pottery Furniture and Rural Industrial Promotion

Page 39: Delete line 13 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 739,000,000 1,136,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 1,000,000,000 allocated to Development of Traditional Cottage Industry under Budget Proposal No. 06)

(Heads 409 to 412)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon, Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala

- 15. Hon, Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon, Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

* State Ministry of Money and Capital Market and State Enterprise Reforms

Page 13 : Delete line 1, 2, 3 and 4

"Recurrent 669,000,000 Capital 44,507,000,000"

Head 413 - State Minister of Money and Capital Market and State Enterprise Reforms

Page 13 : Delete line 5 and 6.

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 76,000,000 3,500,000"

Head 241 – Department of Public Enterprises

Page 13 : Delete line 7 and 8.

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 593,000,000 44,503,500,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to remove the Head No. 413 – State Minister of Money and Capital Market and State Enterprise Reforms which has been cancelled and include Head 241 – Department of Public Enterprises under the Ministry of Finance)

(Head 414)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon, Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

*State Ministry of Rural Housing, Construction and Building Material Industries

Page 30: Delete line 19 and substitute the following:"Capital 11,915,000,000"

Head 415 - State Minister of Rural Housing, Construction and Building Material Industries

Page 30: Delete line 23 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 87,290,000 11,762,800,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 5,000,000,000 allocated to Development of Rural Housing under Budget Proposal No. 15)

(Head 416)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson

32. Hon, Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

*State Ministry of Estate Housing and Community Infrastructure

Page 31: Delete line 8 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 2,525,000,000"

Head 417 - State Minister of Estate Housing and Community Infrastructure

Page 31: Delete line 12 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities - 2,510,400,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 500,000,000 allocated to Development of Estate Housing under Budget Proposal No. 16)

*State Ministry of Prison Management and Prisoners' Rehabilitation

Page 20: Delete line 9 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 1,390,000,000"

Head 418 - State Minister of Prison Management and Prisoners' Rehabilitation

Page 20: Delete line 12 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 377,370,000 928,800,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 200,000,000 allocated for the Improvement of Sanitary Facilities of Prisoners under Budget Proposal No. 37)

(Heads 419 and 420)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne

- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon, Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon, Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

*State Ministry of Skills Development, Vocational Education, Research and Innovation

Page 33: Delete line 17 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 4,560,000,000"

Head 421 – State Minister of Skills Development, Vocational Education, Research and Innovation

Page 33: Delete line 22 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 1,999,700,000 3,241,200,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by

Rs. 2,000,000,000 allocated to Vocational and Technical Training under Budget Proposal No. 33)

(Heads 422 and 423)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon, Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

* State Ministry of Wildlife Protection, Adoption of Safety Measures Including the Construction of Electrical fences and Trenches and Reforestation and Forest Resource

Page 42: Delete line 12 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 2,700,000,000"

Head 424 – State Minister of Wildlife Protection, Adoption of Safety Measures Including the Construction of Electrical fences and Trenches and Reforestation and Forest Resource

Page 42: Delete line 17 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 76,000,000 1,006,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 1,000,000,000 allocated to Wild-life Protection under Budget Proposal No. 28)

(Head 426)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon, Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala

- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

*State Minister of Livestock, Farm Promotion and Dairy and Egg Related Industries

Page 27: Delete lines 25 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 1,800,000,000"

Head 427 - State Minister of Livestock, Farm Promotion and Dairy and Egg Related Industries

Page 28: Delete line 5 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities - 1,270,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 1,000,000,000 allocated to Livestock Development under Budget Proposal No. 5)

(Head 428)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon, Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka

- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon. Rohana Bandara

* State Ministry of Tanks, Reservoirs and Irrigation Development Related to Rural Paddy Fields

Page 49: Delete line 16 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 3,000,000,000"

Head 429 – State Minister of Tanks, Reservoirs and Irrigation Development Related to Rural Paddy Fields

Page 49: Delete line 21 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities - 2,993,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 2,000,000,000 allocated to Minor Irrigations under Budget Proposal No. 32)

(Heads 431 to 436)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon, Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

* State Ministry of Aviation and Export Zones Development

Page 41: Delete line 9 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 5,507,100,000"

Head 437 - State Minister of Aviation and Export Zones Development

Page 41: Delete line 13 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities - 5,500,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 5,000,000,000 allocated to Infrastructure for new Product Investment Zones under Budget Proposal No. 08)

*State Ministry of Co-operative Services, Marketing Development and Consumer Protection

Page 25: Delete lines 4 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 15,146,000,000"

Head 438 – State Minister of Co-operative Services, Marketing Development and Consumer Protection

Page 25: Delete line 9 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 607,000,000 15,030,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 15,000,000,000 allocated to Home-based Mini Super Market Network under Budget Proposal No. 41)

*State Ministry of Batik, Handloom and Local Apparel Products

Page 38: Delete line 18 and substitute the following:-

"Capital 1,225,000,000"

Head 439 – State Minister of Batik, Handloom and Local Apparel Products

Page 39: Delete line 3 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 02 Development Activities 90,000,000 1,140,000,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to increase the Capital provision by Rs. 1,000,000,000 allocated to Development of Textile Industry including Handloom and Batik under Budget Proposal No. 07)

(Heads 440 and 441)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon. Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh
- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon, Rohana Bandara

That each Programme (Recurrent and Capital Expenditure) under each Head be reduced by Rs. 10.00

* State Ministry of National Security and Disaster Management

Page 17: Delete lines 14 and 15 and substitute the following:-

"Recurrent 6,168,195,000 Capital 4,286,570,000"

Head 442 – State Minister of National Security and Disaster Management

Page 17: Delete line 18 and substitute the following:-

"Programme 01 Operational Activities 760,623,000 125,020,000"

(The effect of this amendment is to reduce the Recurrent provision and Capital provision by Rs. 58,000,000 and Rs. 3,000,000 allocated respectively, from the State Ministry of National Security and Disaster Management that had been allocated to the National Secretariat for NGOs, in line with the Gazette Notification No 2254/30 and dated 2021.11.17)

(Heads 443 to 445)

- 1. Hon. Lakshman Kiriella
- 2. Hon. Gayantha Karunatilleka
- 3. Hon. Rauff Hakeem
- 4. Hon. Tissa Attanayake
- 5. Hon. Imthiaz Bakeer Markar
- 6. Hon. (Dr.) Rajitha Senarathne
- 7. Hon. Anura Dissanayaka
- 8. Hon. Vijitha Herath
- 9. Hon. Rishad Bathiudeen
- 10. Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka
- 11. Hon. Kabir Hashim
- 12. Hon. R. M. Ranjith Madduma Bandara
- 13. Hon. Palani Thigambaram
- 14. Hon. (Mrs.) Thalatha Athukorala
- 15. Hon, Abdul Haleem
- 16. Hon. Mano Ganesan
- 17. Hon. Field Marshal Sarath Fonseka
- 18. Hon. (Dr.) Harsha de Silva
- 19. Hon. Dilip Wedaarachchi
- 20. Hon. Niroshan Perera
- 21. Hon. Eran Wickramaratne
- 22. Hon. J. C. Alawathuwala
- 23. Hon. Vadivel Suresh

- 24. Hon. Ashok Abeysinghe
- 25. Hon. Ajith Mannapperuma
- 26. Hon. Buddhika Pathirana
- 27. Hon. Nalin Bandara Jayamaha
- 28. Hon. Velu Kumar
- 29. Hon. (Mrs.) Rohini Kumari Wijerathna
- 30. Hon. W. H. M. Dharmasena
- 31. Hon. Kins Nelson
- 32. Hon, Rohana Bandara

Page 49: Delete line 22 and substitute the following:-

"Total 1,840,502,325,000 955,944,233,000"

SECOND SCHEDULE ESTIMATE - 2022

Expenditure of the Government, Authorized by the Constitution and other Laws and to be charged on the Consolidated Fund

Page 52: Immediately after line 5 insert the following:-

"Section 6(1) of the"

(The effect of this amendment is to rectify the typographical error in English text)

THIRD SCHEDULE ESTIMATE 2022

Limit of Advance Account Activities

Page 55: Delete line 3 and substitute the following:-

"22 Ministry 10201 Advances 20,000,000 15,200,000 133,000,000 -"
of to Public

of to Public Finance Officers

(The effect of this amendment is to revise the limits of the advance account pertaining to item no 10201 by incorporating the limits assign to item No 41301 which was cancelled)

Page 59: delete the line 4, 5 and 6:-

(The effect of this amendment is to remove the limits of the advance account assign to item No 41301 which was cancelled)

Page 61: delete line 15 and substitute the following:-

"Mahaweli 42801 Advances 4,000,000 600,000 20,000,000 -"
Zones to Public
Officers

(The effect of this amendment is to rectify the typographical error in Sinhala text)

Make consequential amendments.
